attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding.

There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares for the Company.

Basic earnings per share is calculated as follows:

For the six months For the six months

ended 30 June 2020 ended 30 June 2019

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB RMB

Earnings

Consolidated net profit attributable to ordinary
 shareholders of the Company for the current period
Continuing operations 2,421,386,475 1,853,453,618

30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 25,377,259,946 23,031,218,891

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares
 outstanding 25,377,259,946 23,031,218,891

 16

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The accumulated balance of other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent in the
consolidated statement of financial position is as follow:

30 June 2020

 Opening

Closing
 balance Movements balance

(Unaudited)

RMB

Amount before tax
 (Unaudited)

RMB

Income tax
 (Unaudited)

RMB

Amount after tax
 (Unaudited)

RMB
 (Unaudited)

RMB

Changes in fair value of other

equity instrument investments
(Note) 95,489,647 (426,302,852) 4,939,412 (421,363,440) (325,873,793)

Hedging costs - forward
elements (3,839,794) (11,860,837) - (11,860,837) (15,700,631)

Exchange differences arising
from translation of financial
statements denominated in
foreign currencies (565,579,062) (308,315,301) - (308,315,301) (873,894,363)

 (473,929,209) (746,478,990) 4,939,412 (741,539,578) (1,215,468,787)

31 December 2019

Opening
balance Movements

Closing
balance

(Audited)

RMB

Amount before tax
(Audited)

RMB

Income tax
(Audited)

RMB

Amount after tax
(Audited)

RMB
(Audited)

RMB

Changes in fair value of

other equity instrument
investments (Note) (948,864,104) 1,045,753,536 (1,399,785) 1,044,353,751 95,489,647

Hedging costs - forward
elements 61,666,120 (65,505,914) - (65,505,914) (3,839,794)

Exchange differences
arising from translation
of financial statements
denominated in foreign
currencies (688,775,081) 123,196,019 - 123,196,019 (565,579,062)

 (1,575,973,065) 1,103,443,641 (1,399,785) 1,102,043,856 (473,929,209)

Note: Changes in fair value were mainly attributable to the change in fair value of the stocks of

Ivanhoe.

 17

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

Total amount of other comprehensive income recognised in the statement of profit or loss during the
current period:

For the period ended 30 June 2020

  Less: Amount
  of other
  comprehensive
  income
  recognised in
  the previous
  periods
  transferred
  into
  profit or loss   Attributable to
 Amount before during the Less: Attributable to non-controlling

 tax current period Income tax the parent interests